NPDES Permit Number AR0050857 with the amount due of Six Hundred Twenty dollars 

($620.00). Respondent failed to make payment in a timely manner and late charges of 

Sixty-two dollars ($62.00) accrued. The total amount due for invoice number PDS-189728 

is Six Hundred Eighty-two dollars ($682.00). 

17. On September 3, 2024, DEQ issued invoice number PDS-206119 for annual fees for 

NPDES Permit Number AR0050857 with the amount due of Six Hundred Twenty dollars 

($620.00). Respondent failed to make payment in a timely manner and late charges of 

Sixty-two dollars ($62.00) accrued. The total amount due for invoice number PDS-206119 

is Six Hundred Eighty-two dollars ($682.00). 

18. Respondent has failed to pay invoice numbers PDS-189728 and PDS-206119, including 

the late fees.  

19. On May 2, 2025, DEQ reviewed Respondent’s certified Discharge Monitoring Reports 

(DMRs) from April 1, 2022, through March 31, 2025. Respondent reported six (6)

[...]

provided at https://www.adeq.state.ar.us/water/enforcement/pdfs/ncr-form.pdf. 

Respondent shall attach the completed NCRs to the corresponding monitoring period DMR 

via NetDMR.   

5. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of this CAO, Respondent shall pay 

One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-four Dollars ($1364.00) for the annual and past due 

fees associated with invoice numbers PDS-189728 and PDS-206119. The total amount 

shall be made payable to the Division of Environmental Quality and mailed to: 

DEQ, Fiscal Division 

PDS-189728 & PDS-206119 

5301 Northshore Drive 

North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317 

6. In compromise and full settlement of the violations specified in the Findings of Fact, 

Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty of Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($4350.00), of which Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3350.00) shall be 

conditionally SUSPENDED by DEQ. The allowance of a conditional suspension is based 

upon DEQ’s primary goal of regulatory compliance. If Respondent fully complies with this 

CAO, the suspended penalty of Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3350.00) 

shall be DISMISSED by DEQ. The suspension and dismissal of civil penalties is 

contingent upon Respondent complying with the terms of this CAO, including payment of 

the civil penalty. Ten percent (10%) of the total penalty shall be paid as reimbursement to